CHAPTER 96

HOSPITAL SURVEYS

H. F. 392

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred thirty-five A (135A), Code 1954, relating to hospital surveys to include public or other nonprofit diagnostic or treatment centers, hospitals for the chronically ill and impaired, rehabilitation facilities, and nursing homes as those terms are defined in Public Law 482 of the Eighty-third Congress of the United States.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section one hundred thirty-five A point one (135A.1), Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "Act." in the third line thereof the words "Nothing in this chapter shall be construed as 1 2 3 4 adding to or deleting from the Professional Practice Acts, Title VIII 5 of the Code, or the hospital licensure law, chapter 135B of the Code.".

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred thirty-five A point two (135A.2), sub-2 section two (2), Code 1954, is amended by striking everything after the word "means" in the first line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof 3 the following: "Title VI of the Public Health Service Act and any 4 5 amendments thereto (42 USC §§291 to 291v)".

1 Section one hundred thirty-five A point two (135A.2), sub-SEC. 3. 2 section six (6), Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the words "Nonprofit hospital" in the first line thereof the words "or 'other non-profit health facility" and by inserting after the word "hospital" at 3 4 the end of line one (1) the words "or other health facility". 5

Section one hundred thirty-five A point two (135A.2), Code SEC. 4. 1954, is amended by adding the following subsection: "'Other health facilities' means diagnostic or treatment centers, 2

1

3 4 rehabilitation facilities, and nursing homes as those terms are defined 5 in the Federal Act.".

1 SEC. 5. Section one hundred thirty-five A point three (135A.3), 2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospitals" in lines one (1) and two (2) of subsection one (1) the words "and other health facilities," and by inserting after the word "hospitals" in line 3 4 three (3) thereof the words "and other health facilities". 5

SEC. 6. Section one hundred thirty-five A point three (135A.3), Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospitals" in line three (3) of subsection two (2) the words "and other health facili-1 2 3 ties". 4

SEC. 7. Section one hundred thirty-five A point four (135A.4), Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "institution" in 1 2 line eight (8) of subsection one (1) the words "or facilities". 3

SEC. 8. Section one hundred thirty-five A point five (135A.5), 1 2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from the first five (5) lines thereof the words "The governor shall appoint a hospital advisory council to 3 advise and consult with the state department of health in carrying 4 out the administration of this chapter.", and by inserting in lieu there-of the following: "On or before July 1, 1955, the governor shall 5 6 appoint a hospital and other health facilities advisory council, here-

CH. 96] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

113

8 inafter referred to as the 'council', to advise and consult with the 9 state department of health in carrying out the administration of this 10 chapter. The terms of the members of the present hospital advisory council shall expire upon the appointment of the members of the new council."; by striking the word "hospital" in line five (5) thereof; by 11 12 striking the word "twelve" in line seven (7) and inserting in lieu 13 thereof the word "seventeen"; by striking all after the colon in line 14 15 eight (8) to the end of the sentence and by inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Five individuals of recognized ability in the field of 16 17 hospital administration (four from a list submitted by the Iowa Hos-18 pital Association and one from a list submitted by the Iowa Osteopathic Hospital Association); five individual doctors (four from a list 19 20 submitted by the Iowa State Medical Society and one from a list sub-21 mitted by the Iowa Society of Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons); 22 one member representing nongovernmental organizations or groups, 23 or state agencies, concerned with rehabilitation; one individual dentist 24 (from a list submitted by the Iowa State Dental Society); one individual nurse (from a list submitted by the Iowa State Nurses Asso-25 26 ciation); and four individuals with broad civic interest representing consumers of hospital or other health facility services."; by striking from line seventeen (17) thereof the word "three" and inserting in 27 28 lieu thereof the word "four"; by striking from line eighteen (18) thereof the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four"; 29 30 by striking from the beginning of line nineteen (19) thereof the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four"; and by strik-31 32 ing from the beginning of line twenty (20) thereof the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "five". 33 34

1 Section one hundred thirty-five A point six (135A.6), SEC. 9. Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospitals" in line 2 three (3) thereof the words "and other health facilities"; by insert-ing after the word "hospitals" in lines four (4) and five (5) thereof the words "and other health facilities"; by inserting after the word 3 4 5 "hospitals" in line six (6) thereof the words "and other health facili-ties"; by inserting after the word "hospitals" in line nine (9) thereof the words "and other health facilities"; by inserting after the word "hospital" in line eleven (11) thereof the words "and other health 6 7 8 9 facility"; by striking from line eleven (11) thereof the word "clinic"; and by inserting after the word "state" in line thirteen (13) thereof 10 11 the following: "In making the inventory and survey and developing 12 a construction program with respect to diagnostic or treatment centers 13 the commissioner shall, in the first instance, advise and consult with 14 15 a subcommittee of the council, which subcommittee shall consist of the five individual doctors and the individual dentist then serving as 16 17 members of the council.".

1 SEC. 10. Section one hundred thirty-five A point seven (135A.7), 2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospital" in line 3 four (4) thereof the words "and other health", and by inserting after 4 the word "hospital" in line eight (8) thereof the words "and other 5 health facility".

1 SEC. 11. Section one hundred thirty-five A point eight (135A.8), 2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from lines nine (9) and ten (10) 3 the words "Public Law 725 of the 79th Congress" and by inserting 4 in lieu thereof the following: "Title VI of the Public Health Service 5 Act".

1 SEC. 12. Section one hundred thirty-five A point nine (135A.9), 2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from line two (2) thereof the 3 words "hospital advisory"; by inserting after the word "hospital" in 4 line four (4) thereof the words "and other health facilities"; by in-5 serting after the word "hospital" in lines seven (7) and eight (8) 6 thereof the words "and other health facilities"; and by inserting after 7 the word "hospital" in line twenty-three (23) thereof the words "and 8 other health facilities".

1 SEC. 13. Section one hundred thirty-five A point ten (135A.10), 2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospitals" in line 3 four (4) thereof the words "and other health facilities".

1 SEC. 14. Section one hundred thirty-five A point twelve (135A.12), 2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospital" in line 3 one (1) thereof the words "and other health facilities"; by inserting 4 after the word "hospital" in line seven (7) thereof the following: "or 5 a health facility, provided that no application for a diagnostic or treat-6 ment center shall be approved unless the applicant is (1) the state, a 7 political subdivision, or a public agency, or (2) a corporation or asso-8 ciation which owns and operates a nonprofit hospital".

1 SEC. 15. Section one hundred thirty-five A point fifteen (135A.15), 2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "hospital" in line 3 six (6) thereof the words "and other health facilities"; and by in-4 serting after the word "hospital" in line fourteen (14) thereof the 5 words "and other health facilities".

1 SEC. 16. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall 2 be in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Hamp-3 ton Chronicle, a newspaper published at Hampton, Iowa, and in the 4 Sheffield Press, a newspaper published at Sheffield, Iowa.

Approved March 25, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 392, was published in the Hampton Chronicle, Hampton, Iowa, April 7, 1955, and in the Sheffield Press, Sheffield, Iowa, April 7, 1955.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

1

CHAPTER 97

LICENSE FEES FOR MOBILE HOME PARKS

H. F. 442

AN ACT relating to appropriation of a portion of the license fee for mobile home parks to the local board of health and to amend that section of the Code relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred thirty-five D point twenty
- 2 (135D.20), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking the period at
- 3 the end thereof and adding the following: